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PRAs for February 2025
New PRAs Received 26
PRAs Closed 33

Monthly Averages from March 2024 to February 2025
PRAs Received 35

PRAs Closed 36
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CalPERS Board of Administration PRA Summary Report

Open Public Record Act Requests

Date
Received

1 08/01/2024

2  11/13/2024

3 12/11/2024

4 12/12/2024

5 01/13/2025

6 01/13/2025

7 01/22/2025

8 01/23/2025

Requesting
Organization

Domtar

Darsana Capital
Partners

N/A

City of Cupertino

CCS Global Tech

The Information

Bits & Bytes
Technology
Solutions

N/A

Requestor's
Name

Norman

Kinoshita

Alexandra Kerr

Allan Blustein

Jonathan
Orozco

Luis Ortega

Sri Muppidi

Dave Sahai

Murali Krishna
Bachina

PRA

8215

8533

8595

8622

8738

8739

8754

8758
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Brief Description

Copy of all submitted bids and contracts associated to solicitation #2021-
9086 - CalPERS Health Communication Printing and Dissemination
Services

All documentation detailing considerations for GLP-1 use as anti-obesity
medications (AOMs) and coverage decisions under the State Employee
Health Plan for the most recent plan year

Email communication between Marcie Frost, Marlene Timberlake D'Adamo,
Michael Cohen and the email domain addresses@ceres.org and
@climateaction100.org from January 1, 2021, to the present

Information regarding Additional Discretionary Payments (ADPs) and the
utilization of Section 115 trusts among agencies

Copy of Purchase Orders issued under the contract for RFQ-2019-8610
Information Technology Consultants Spring-Fed Pool from October 1, 2024
to December 31, 2024

All records or communications involving Jen Kha at Andreessen Horowitz or
emails ending in @a16z.com, @axiomadvisors.com, @bhfs.com, and/or
terms California Innovation Opportunities, L.P. and AH Capital Management
between 2023-2025

Copy of the top 3 awarded proposal responses for RFP #2024-9380

CalPERS IT staffing data



D, CalPERS
9 01/24/2025
10 01/24/2025

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

01/29/2025

02/04/2025

02/07/2025

02/12/2025

02/13/2025

02/20/2025

02/23/2025

Stakeholder Relations

Business Insider

Mastagni Holstedt,
A.P.C.

lllumifin

Agility Software
Solutions

Rodriguez &
Associates Trial
Lawyers

UMass Boston

N/A

Laborers
International Union
of North America

RPEA

CalPERS Board of Administration PRA Summary Report

Ben Bergman

Kathleen
Mastagni
Storm

Rita Brandt

Vamsi Krishna

Lizette Villa

Mehran Azimi

Raul Salinas

Jessica
Quesada

Margaret
Brown

8765

8766

8773

8795

8806

8814

8817

8823

8827
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Copy of all Andreessen Horowitz (a16z) investment performance data,
investment materials, and email communications since 2022

Copy of communications between the City of Sacramento and CalPERS
pertaining to supplemental pays under the labor agreement with
Sacramento Fire Fighters, Local 522 from January 1, 2023 to present

Copy of all bids submitted for RFP #2024-9340, Long-term care third party
administration solicitation

Copy of the winning proposal for LOE #2024-0700 - Oracle Database
Services contract

CalPERS member records

Copy of various investment information between CalPERS and McMorgan
& Co, Hermes, Nuveen, Morgan Stanley, Calvert Research & Management,
Prologis, and Franklin Templeton from 2000-2025

List of any cases in which CalPERS Board has issued a directive, order or
ruling under AB 1971 to impose responsibility for a member city of a JPA to
pay for the Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) of a JPA

Copy of the Certification of Responsible Contractor Status Forms Appendix
1 collected from 2024-2025 from the CalPERS Responsible Contractor
Program, and a copy of all complaints that have been filed according to
Appendix 2

Copy of documents outlining the cost of the CalPERS Pathways for Women
conference in 2024



D, CalPERS
18 03/05/2025
19 03/12/2025
20 03/13/2025
21 03/13/2025
22 03/13/2025
23 03/18/2025
24 03/19/2025
25 03/20/2025
26 03/20/2025
27 03/20/2025

Stakeholder Relations

N/A

N/A

Open the Books

Open the Books

Open the Books

City of Galt

Blue Shield CA

N/A

PARS

FOIA Professional
Services
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Alicia Boomer

Paul Litzher

Erin Raasch

Erin Raasch

Erin Raasch

Dustin Watson

Jaime

Rodriguez

Houman

Boussina

Tanner Love

Kristen Sellers

8846

8855

8858

8859

8860

8869

8874

8877

8878

8879
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Copy of all contract documents for the administration of CalPERS' Long
Term Care program for the last 5 years, including any agreements with
lllumifin and other third-party administrators

Copy of all emails between CalPERS employees and @janestreet.com over
the past 5 years

List of all state, school and public agency active members of CalPERS in
the fiscal year 2023/2024

List of all retired members of all CalPERS programs (PERS, JRS, JRS II,
and LRS) that received a monthly annuity (payment) in fiscal year
2023/2024

List of all active members of the CalPERS Judges' Retirement System Fund
| and Fund Il in 2024

List of public agencies that are classified as local safety, including position
titles and classifications

Copy of all health plan HMO contracts and amendments for the 2024
contract period (2024-2028)

All written desk or operating procedures, templates, and forms used to
calculate "final compensation" in compliance with Gov. Code Section
20035.5 and Gov. Code Section 20042

Copy of the 218 agreement for Monterey County Mosquito Abatement
District

Any communication from any CalPERS team members in the Sustainable
Investments department from January 1, 2017, to March 20, 2025 with the
following keywords: Private Equity Stakeholder Project, PESP, Financial
Services Stakeholder Project, Alyssa Giachino, Justin Flores, Jim Baker
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28

29

30

31

03/20/2025

03/21/2025

03/24/2025

03/24/2025

Stakeholder Relations

The Sac Bee

N/A

N/A

The Sac Bee
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Stephen
Hobbs

Legal
Foundation

Nena
Sandoval

William
Melhado

8880

8881

8886

8887
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Copy of email communications sent to and from CEO Marcie Frost from
March 3 through March 7, 2025 that pertain to Governor Gavin Newsom’s
return-to-office announcement

CalPERS member records

CalPERS member records

Copy of any complaint letters sent to CalPERS by employers and members
from Jan. 1 to March 21 that raise concerns about communication
challenges related to Included Health
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Attachme

Opened and Closed in February 2025 Public Record Act Requests

Closed

Date

1 02/03/2025

2 02/05/2025

3  02/06/2025

4 02/19/2025

5 02/19/2025

6  02/20/2025

7  02/25/2025

8  02/28/2025

9 03/05/2025

10 03/05/2025

Requesting

Organization

N/A

N/A

eRepublic

PARS

N/A

N/A

PARS
California State
Library

N/A

N/A

Requestor's
Name

Errol
Koschewitz

Stacie
Casabian

Yee Xiong

Rachael
Sanders

Richard Egan
Sheila Albers

Matt Spooner

John
Cornelison

Errol
Koschewitz

Jay
Cunningham

PRA

#

8793

8792

8799

8804

8810

8818

8831

8826

8805

8811

Brief Description

CalPERS member records

Copy of the contract between CalPERS and the town of
Mammoth Lakes, CA

Copy of the winning proposal and scoring sheet for RFP #2024-
9358 - Election Services

Copy of the 218 Agreement for the City of Laguna Niguel

CalPERS member communications
CalPERS retiree warrant history

Copy of the 218 Agreement (along with any modifications) for
the City of South Pasadena

List of retired peace officers who have moved out of state

CalPERS member records

Total number of deaths (retired and pre-retired member,
beneficiary, and alternate payee) for each calendar year 2015
through 2024
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Date

Received

02/03/2025

02/03/2025

02/05/2025

02/06/2025

02/11/2025
02/14/2025

02/24/2025

02/21/2025

02/07/2025

02/11/2025
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11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

03/05/2025

03/05/2025

03/06/2025

03/12/2025

03/12/2025

03/12/2025

03/13/2025

03/19/2025

03/19/2025

03/21/2025

Stakeholder Relations

N/A

N/A

City of Santa

Barbara

WTW

WTW

With Intelligence

N/A

PARS

Michigan State

University

YesElections
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Errol
Koschewitz

Richard Egan

Andrew Hill

Erik Poppe

Erik Poppe

Ben Campbell

Legal
Foundation

Rachael
Sanders

Neil Filosa

Michael
Caputo

8829

8834

8800

8821

8822

8825

8791

8819

8833

8820

Copies of payments received from the City of Riverside since
January 21, 2025

Copy of any and all publicly available pay schedules in the
possession of CalPERS

Copy of the current contract between CalPERS and the City of
Santa Barbara

Copy of all executed LOEs for the CalPERS Health and Long-
Term Care Benefits and Actuarial Consulting services Spring-
Fed Pool signed between 2020 and 2024

Copy of the STD 213 consultant contract for all Health and
Long-Term Care Benefits and Actuarial Consulting services
Spring-Fed Pool consultants between 2018 and 2024

Copy of investment records and presentation materials for
various funds

CalPERS member records

Copy of the Soledad-Mission Recreation District 218
Agreement

Public Safety employee and retiree data for FY 2023-2024

Copy of information pertaining to the evaluation, scoring, and
award decision for RFP No. 2024-9358
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02/23/2025

02/25/2025

02/05/2025

02/18/2025

02/18/2025

02/21/2025

02/03/2025

02/14/2025

02/25/2025

02/18/2025
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