

PRAs for February 2025

New PRAs Received	26
PRAs Closed	33
Monthly Averages from March 2024 to February 2025	
PRAs Received	35
PRAs Closed	36



Open Public Record Act Requests

	Date Received	Requesting Organization	Requestor's Name	PRA #	Brief Description
1	08/01/2024	Domtar	Norman Kinoshita	8215	Copy of all submitted bids and contracts associated to solicitation #2021- 9086 - CalPERS Health Communication Printing and Dissemination Services
2	11/13/2024	Darsana Capital Partners	Alexandra Kerr	8533	All documentation detailing considerations for GLP-1 use as anti-obesity medications (AOMs) and coverage decisions under the State Employee Health Plan for the most recent plan year
3	12/11/2024	N/A	Allan Blustein	8595	Email communication between Marcie Frost, Marlene Timberlake D'Adamo, Michael Cohen and the email domain addresses@ceres.org and @climateaction100.org from January 1, 2021, to the present
4	12/12/2024	City of Cupertino	Jonathan Orozco	8622	Information regarding Additional Discretionary Payments (ADPs) and the utilization of Section 115 trusts among agencies
5	01/13/2025	CCS Global Tech	Luis Ortega	8738	Copy of Purchase Orders issued under the contract for RFQ-2019-8610 Information Technology Consultants Spring-Fed Pool from October 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024
6	01/13/2025	The Information	Sri Muppidi	8739	All records or communications involving Jen Kha at Andreessen Horowitz or emails ending in @a16z.com, @axiomadvisors.com, @bhfs.com, and/or terms California Innovation Opportunities, L.P. and AH Capital Management between 2023-2025
7	01/22/2025	Bits & Bytes Technology Solutions	Dave Sahai	8754	Copy of the top 3 awarded proposal responses for RFP #2024-9380
8	01/23/2025	N/A	Murali Krishna Bachina	8758	CalPERS IT staffing data



9	01/24/2025	Business Insider	Ben Bergman	8765	Copy of all Andreessen Horowitz (a16z) investment performance data, investment materials, and email communications since 2022
10	01/24/2025	Mastagni Holstedt, A.P.C.	Kathleen Mastagni Storm	8766	Copy of communications between the City of Sacramento and CalPERS pertaining to supplemental pays under the labor agreement with Sacramento Fire Fighters, Local 522 from January 1, 2023 to present
11	01/29/2025	Illumifin	Rita Brandt	8773	Copy of all bids submitted for RFP #2024-9340, Long-term care third party administration solicitation
12	02/04/2025	Agility Software Solutions	Vamsi Krishna	8795	Copy of the winning proposal for LOE #2024-0700 - Oracle Database Services contract
13	02/07/2025	Rodriguez & Associates Trial Lawyers	Lizette Villa	8806	CalPERS member records
14	02/12/2025	UMass Boston	Mehran Azimi	8814	Copy of various investment information between CalPERS and McMorgan & Co, Hermes, Nuveen, Morgan Stanley, Calvert Research & Management, Prologis, and Franklin Templeton from 2000-2025
15	02/13/2025	N/A	Raul Salinas	8817	List of any cases in which CalPERS Board has issued a directive, order or ruling under AB 1971 to impose responsibility for a member city of a JPA to pay for the Unfunded Accrued Liability (UAL) of a JPA
16	02/20/2025	Laborers International Union of North America	Jessica Quesada	8823	Copy of the Certification of Responsible Contractor Status Forms Appendix 1 collected from 2024-2025 from the CalPERS Responsible Contractor Program, and a copy of all complaints that have been filed according to Appendix 2
17	02/23/2025	RPEA	Margaret Brown	8827	Copy of documents outlining the cost of the CalPERS Pathways for Women conference in 2024



18	03/05/2025	N/A	Alicia Boomer	8846	Copy of all contract documents for the administration of CalPERS' Long Term Care program for the last 5 years, including any agreements with Illumifin and other third-party administrators
19	03/12/2025	N/A	Paul Litzher	8855	Copy of all emails between CalPERS employees and @janestreet.com over the past 5 years
20	03/13/2025	Open the Books	Erin Raasch	8858	List of all state, school and public agency active members of CalPERS in the fiscal year 2023/2024
21	03/13/2025	Open the Books	Erin Raasch	8859	List of all retired members of all CalPERS programs (PERS, JRS, JRS II, and LRS) that received a monthly annuity (payment) in fiscal year 2023/2024
22	03/13/2025	Open the Books	Erin Raasch	8860	List of all active members of the CalPERS Judges' Retirement System Fund I and Fund II in 2024
23	03/18/2025	City of Galt	Dustin Watson	8869	List of public agencies that are classified as local safety, including position titles and classifications
24	03/19/2025	Blue Shield CA	Jaime Rodriguez	8874	Copy of all health plan HMO contracts and amendments for the 2024 contract period (2024-2028)
25	03/20/2025	N/A	Houman Boussina	8877	All written desk or operating procedures, templates, and forms used to calculate "final compensation" in compliance with Gov. Code Section 20035.5 and Gov. Code Section 20042
26	03/20/2025	PARS	Tanner Love	8878	Copy of the 218 agreement for Monterey County Mosquito Abatement District
27	03/20/2025	FOIA Professional Services	Kristen Sellers	8879	Any communication from any CalPERS team members in the Sustainable Investments department from January 1, 2017, to March 20, 2025 with the following keywords: Private Equity Stakeholder Project, PESP, Financial Services Stakeholder Project, Alyssa Giachino, Justin Flores, Jim Baker



28	03/20/2025	The Sac Bee	Stephen Hobbs	8880	Copy of email communications sent to and from CEO Marcie Frost from March 3 through March 7, 2025 that pertain to Governor Gavin Newsom's return-to-office announcement
29	03/21/2025	N/A	Legal Foundation	8881	CalPERS member records
30	03/24/2025	N/A	Nena Sandoval	8886	CalPERS member records
31	03/24/2025	The Sac Bee	William Melhado	8887	Copy of any complaint letters sent to CalPERS by employers and members from Jan. 1 to March 21 that raise concerns about communication challenges related to Included Health



Opened and Closed in February 2025 Public Record Act Requests

	Closed Date	Requesting Organization	Requestor's Name	PRA #	Brief Description	Date Received
1	02/03/2025	N/A	Errol Koschewitz	8793	CalPERS member records	02/03/2025
2	02/05/2025	N/A	Stacie Casabian	8792	Copy of the contract between CalPERS and the town of Mammoth Lakes, CA	02/03/2025
3	02/06/2025	eRepublic	Yee Xiong	8799	Copy of the winning proposal and scoring sheet for RFP #2024-9358 - Election Services	02/05/2025
4	02/19/2025	PARS	Rachael Sanders	8804	Copy of the 218 Agreement for the City of Laguna Niguel	02/06/2025
5	02/19/2025	N/A	Richard Egan	8810	CalPERS member communications	02/11/2025
6	02/20/2025	N/A	Sheila Albers	8818	CalPERS retiree warrant history	02/14/2025
7	02/25/2025	PARS	Matt Spooner	8831	Copy of the 218 Agreement (along with any modifications) for the City of South Pasadena	02/24/2025
8	02/28/2025	California State Library	John Cornelison	8826	List of retired peace officers who have moved out of state	02/21/2025
9	03/05/2025	N/A	Errol Koschewitz	8805	CalPERS member records	02/07/2025
10	03/05/2025	N/A	Jay Cunningham	8811	Total number of deaths (retired and pre-retired member, beneficiary, and alternate payee) for each calendar year 2015 through 2024	02/11/2025



11	03/05/2025	N/A	Errol Koschewitz	8829	Copies of payments received from the City of Riverside since January 21, 2025	02/23/2025
12	03/05/2025	N/A	Richard Egan	8834	Copy of any and all publicly available pay schedules in the possession of CalPERS	02/25/2025
13	03/06/2025	City of Santa Barbara	Andrew Hill	8800	Copy of the current contract between CalPERS and the City of Santa Barbara	02/05/2025
14	03/12/2025	WTW	Erik Poppe	8821	Copy of all executed LOEs for the CalPERS Health and Long- Term Care Benefits and Actuarial Consulting services Spring- Fed Pool signed between 2020 and 2024	02/18/2025
15	03/12/2025	WTW	Erik Poppe	8822	Copy of the STD 213 consultant contract for all Health and Long-Term Care Benefits and Actuarial Consulting services Spring-Fed Pool consultants between 2018 and 2024	02/18/2025
16	03/12/2025	With Intelligence	Ben Campbell	8825	Copy of investment records and presentation materials for various funds	02/21/2025
17	03/13/2025	N/A	Legal Foundation	8791	CalPERS member records	02/03/2025
18	03/19/2025	PARS	Rachael Sanders	8819	Copy of the Soledad-Mission Recreation District 218 Agreement	02/14/2025
19	03/19/2025	Michigan State University	Neil Filosa	8833	Public Safety employee and retiree data for FY 2023-2024	02/25/2025
20	03/21/2025	YesElections	Michael Caputo	8820	Copy of information pertaining to the evaluation, scoring, and award decision for RFP No. 2024-9358	02/18/2025